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IN THE MATTER OF: * BEFORE THE
ELAINE ANN TROTT-LEGAL OWNER
BELL ATLANTIC NYNX MOBILE-CP * BOARD OF APPEALS

GREENSPRING/BELTWAY RAMP
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
RE: Petition for Special Exception to permit
a wireless transmitting and receiving * CASE NO.: 97-352-XA
facility on DR 1 zoned land and variance
to permit a 100 foot tall monopole to be
located 104 feet from the front property
line and 80 feet from the rear property line
in lieu of the required 200 foot distance

*

*

from each. *
* * * * * * * * % * * * *
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter having come before this Board on appeal dated May 16, 1997 from a
decision dated April 16, 1997 from the Zoning Commissioner, wherein the Petition for Special
Exception to permit a wireless transmitting and receiving facility on DR 1 zoned land and
variance to permit a 100 foot taH monopole to be located 104 feet from the front property line
and 80 feet from the rear property line in lieu of the required 200 foot distance from each. was
granted.

WHEREAS, the Board has been reviewing its docket with reference to inactive cases
with the intent to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible;

WHEREAS, the subject matter has been held on the Board’s docket since October 27,
1997, and no further action having occurred in this matter; '

WHEREAS, by letter dated June 19, 2009, the Board of Appeals notified the Counsél of
record that the above-entitled matter would be dismissed for lack of prosecution after a period of
30 days; and

WHEREAS, there has been no request made for hearing in this matter, nor objection
made to said dismissal; _

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, this O™ day of sl 0% 2009 by
the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County that the above-referenced appea] filed in Case No.:
97-352-XA, be and is hereby DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PROSECUTION.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

SAPIAMG L in

Maureen E. Murphy, Chairman




County Board of Appeals of Baltimare Gouaty

June 19, 2009

Robert Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue,
Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: Elaine Ann Trott - Legal Owner
Case No.: 97-352-XA

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

The Board of Appeals has been reviewing its docket, particularly with reference to inactive
cases. By this review, the Board intends to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible.

A review of the subject file indicates that your request for postponement was granted on
10/27/97, with no further action reflected in the file to date.

Pursuant to the above intent regarding inactive cases, the purpose of this letter is to advise
you that an Order of Dismissal of Petition for lack of prosecution will be entered in the above-
captioned matter after the expiration of 30 days from the date of this Notice. Upon receipt of a
request filed at any time before 30 days after date of this Notice, the Board, for good cause, may
defer entry of the Order of Dismissal for the period and on the terms it deems proper.

Very truly yours,

/‘\ \/‘&)\m& SVULMCD\M 7

Theresa R. Shelton
Administrator

TRS/kle



Petfiion for Vafiance ==°

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count

for the property located at  North side of Old Court Rd., approximately
126" east of Greenspring Ave.
| This Petition shall be which is presently zoned DRI

filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made part of hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

- 502.7.C to permit a 100 foot monopole within 104 feet of the front property line and € feet from the rear property line In lieu of the
" required 200 feet; and from Section 502.7.C.3 to permit a wireless transmitting and recelvlng facility on a site of 2.61 ac. in lieu of the
required 5 ac.

! of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardships or
practical difficuity)

to be determined at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing this petition, and further agree to and are to
e bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

1\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of perjury, that Uwe are 2
jegal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

| Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Legal Owner(s):
Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile Elaine Ann Trott »
“(Type of Print Name)

(Type or Pri )
By: < %@W Z

‘-‘.ilgnatune Maurice ThompsoM Real Estate Consuitant Signature .
6000 Junction Drive .
;Addmss (Type or Print Name)
l
Annapolis Junction MD 20701 —
Clty State Zipcods Signature

7913 Juniper Drive (410) 49;4;6201 _
| Address ' Phane No.
Attorney for Petitioner:
Robert A. Hoffman Annapolis Junction MD . 20701
Venable Baetjer and Howard, LLP City State Zipcode

(I ype of Print Name)

/%%/

Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser or represents
to be contacted.

Robert A. Hoffman
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
s&gnawm Name
.210 Allegheny Ave. ~ (410) 494-6200 210 Allegheny Ave, Towson, MD 21204 (410) 484-620
‘Address o Phone No Address Phone No. )
Towson _MD . 21204 [ o:cceustony
Cltyam , State ~ Zipcode
DFF ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
\ mop ’ . V\dmm,‘,, . N | o
8 : ?\\4‘ ml::la for Hearing the following dates _
; W m . A ALL OTHER _
. @
‘ A=} REVIEWED BY: DATE
\ z' za { q 7 kQ Z L N
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RE: Case No.: ?7" 352 XA

Petitioner/Developer:

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at Koo CAST s/~
CRESISP I~ O /\//S OF oL cookT FD.

The sign(s) were posted on

( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

/%M/ &7@,/9_/ ces

/ (Signatyfe of8ign Poster and Date)

(Printed Name)

(Address)

(City, State, Zip Code)

(Telephone Number)

996
cert.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director . Date: March 24, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: -Egobert W. Bowling, Chief
evelopment Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for March 24, 1997
Case No. 97-352-XA

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item.

The proposed chain link fence must have it's post. Framing and
fabric black vinyl coated. A landscape plan that conforms with previously
given landscape comments must be submitted.

RWB:HJO:cab

cc: File

ZONE324.352



' ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, NOVEMBER

Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room\~ Room 48
0ld Courthous 400 Washington Avenue

September 25, 1997

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: ELAINE ANN TROTT -Legal Owner;
LL ATLANTIC NYNEX MOBILE -Contract |Lessee
/Petitioners Greenspring /Beltway I-695 Ramp)

jfp) rd Election District; 2nd Councilmanic
C}bl (Petitdons for Special Exception and Variance
) GRANTED with restrictions.) :

, 1997 at 1:00 p.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining, an attorney.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of\ Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No liwostponements will be grant without sufficient
reasons; said r"equests must be in writing and\in compliance with
Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless ik full compliance
with Rule 2(c).
C. Bianco

inistrator

cc: Appellants /Protestants V/Harry Goldberg /0OCG Imp Assn) Cheryl K and
Richard B. Jacobs; Stanley V. Stovall; Donna
S. and Howard D. Weiss MD

Appellant ¢ People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Counsel for Petitioners : Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Petitioners : Elaine Ann Trott /Legal Owner

Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile -Maurice
Thompson /Contract Lessee

Phyllis Friedman, Esquire

Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

Py Printed with Soybean ink
ALY

on Recycled Paper
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Hearing Room - Room 48

@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

CASE #: 97-352-XA

October 27, 1997

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: ELAINE ANN TROTT -Legal Owner;
BELL ATLANTIC NYNEX MOBILE -Contract Lessee
/Petitioners Greenspring /Beltway I-695 Ramp)

3rd Election District; 2nd Councilmanic

(Petitions for Special Exception and Variance
GRANTED with restrictions.)

which was scheduled to be heard on November 25, 1997 has been POSTPONED by
request of the parties; to be reset only upon request.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient
reasons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance with
Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance

with Rule 2(c).

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

cc: Appellants /Protesﬁants : Harry Goldberg /OCG Imp Assn; Cheryl K and

Richard B. Jacobs; Stanley V. Stovall; Donna
S. and Howard D. Weiss MD

Appellant : People's Counsel for Baltimore County
!

Counsel for Petitioners : Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

Petitioners ¢ Elaine Ann Trott /Legal Owner

Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile -Maurice
Thompson /Contract Lessee

Phyllis Friedman, Esquire

Pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt

L; Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty



Case No. 97-352-XA

> .

SE -to permit wireless transmitting and receiving
facility on DR 1 zoned land; VAR -100' monopole
[104' from front property line and 80' from rear ilo
‘required 200 feet each; to be located on 2.6l1l-acre

site ilo required 5 acres.

'4/16/97 -Zoning Commissioner's Order in which
‘Petitions for Special Exception and Variances

GRANTED with restrictions.

9/25/97 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Tu

November 25, 1997 at 1:00 p.m. sent to following:

Harry Goldberg /OCG, Imp Assn.

Cheryl K and Richard B. Jacobs

Stanley V. Stovall

Donna S. and Howard' D. Weiss MD

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Robert A. Hoffman, Esqulre

Elaine Ann Trott /Legal Owner

Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile -Maurice
Thompson /Contract Lessee

Phyllis Friedman, Esquire

Pat Keller :

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

10/24/97 -T/C from R. Hoffman, resolution of this matter between the parties

is near; request postponement of 11/25/97 hearing to allow time to reach
final agreement. To be reassigned for hearing only upon request of

either party. Hold.
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Elaine O'Mansky
410-484-4884

RE: Bell Atlantic case -- 97-352-XA --

She will be out of town during June. Asks that matter
not be scheduled for hearing until latter summer or after Labor Day
if possible due to scheduling conflicts.

Advised her that schedule has been set into October;
unlikely that this matter would be scheduled for a hearing prior to
the Fall 1997. However, would advise her when scheduled.

kcb
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OCGS 0OLD COURT GREENSPRING

August 22, 1997

Ms. Kathy Bianco
County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ms. Bianco:

IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.

Elaine O’Mansky

2 Saxony Court
Baltimore, MD 21208

410-484-4884

%€ :2IHd S2 9y 16
7V3ddvﬁ;%9\’0383\g%8 ALNNog

RE: Appeal Case #97-352-XA -
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

AND VARIANCE, NEC 0id Court Road

and Greenspring Avenue
3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic
ELAINE TROTT/BELL ATLANTIC

NYNEX MOBIL PETITIONERS

3

The Old Court Green‘fs'pring Improvement Association, Inc,, Cheryl K. and Richard

B. Jacobs, Stanley V.
a hold on the Appeal

The Community is atf
Mobil to co-locate on!
1695 by AT&T Wireless.

D=

Sincerely,

Vlins o

Elaine O’Mansky, Vice-Pres.

Stovall, Donna S. and Howard D. Weiss, M.D. are requesting
of Case No. 97-352-XA

lempting to come to an agreement with Bell Atantic NYNEX
a cellular monopole proposed on Greenspring Avenue and
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2800 0 Sint Foadd
Ballimare, Maryland 21208

Telso/es53-2898  Fwtts0/653-2893

April 1, 1997

To: Zoning Commissioner
W ) o
From: Cheryf:and Richard Jacobs ﬁQﬁﬁ

Re: Special Exception Hearing Case #97-352-XA

Please be advised that we reside at 2800 0Old Court Road
which is adjacent to the proposed 100ft. monopole. This memo
is to serve as official notice to our objection to this
intrusion into an otherwise residential area. We understand
that a minimum of five acres is normally required and that the
subject site is only 2.61 acres.

We further believe this tower will not only adversely
impact the value of the homes in our area, but may also pose a
health risk from its emissions. We are both attorneys and are
required to be in Court today; otherwise, we would be present
to personally voice our opposition to this proposed zoning
variance.

p—=a
@)
k_\
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December 1996

Fden Roc Site

Proposed Monopole
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Dafi-McCune. Walker. Ine.

View of site looking east from the intersection of Old Court Road and

Green Spring Avenue, approximately 450 feet away.
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Jules Cohen, P.E.
Consulting Engineer

PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND OF JULES COHEN

Jules Cohen received the degree of Bachelor of Science in electrical engineering from
the University of Washington (Seattle) in 1938. His first professional experience was with
consulting engineering firms in the city of Seattle, then with the Bonneville Power Administration,
a division of the U.S. Department of Interior, where he served as a junior engineer and assistant
engineer in the substation design section. He was commissioned in the Navy in May of 1942 and
served for three and one-half years as a naval officer during World War II. His duties included
training at Harvard, at‘MIT and at the Naval Air Technical Training Center in Corpus Christi.
He was a project officer on; radar beacons at the Radiation Laboratory at MIT, then at the Bureau
of Ships. Under the Commander, Service Forces, Pacific Fleet, he was in responsible charge of
the radar beacon program for the Pacific Fleet. His last duty station in the Navy was as Executive
Officer of the Electronics Division, Commander, Service Forces, Pacific Fleet.

Following release from the Navy, he entered the field of consulting engineering and
has been so engaged for fifty years. During 44 of those 50 years, he has been either a sole
principal, a partner, or an officer in a consulting engineering firm. He was authorized to practice
as a registered professional engineer in the District of Columbia in June of 1952, and was
authorized to practice in.the field of electrical engineering as a certified professional engineer in
the Commonwealth of Virginia in June of 1954. During the period of his professional practice,
he has provided professional engineering services in the field of broadcasting, in particular, and
communications, in generali On January 1, 1988, he retired from the presidency of Jules Cohen
& Associates, P.C., but has continued provndmg professional consulting service to selected clients.

Over 10,000 projects of varying levels of complexity have been carried out by the
engineering firm of which he was either sole member, partner or officer. Work performed has
included propagation studigs, interference studies, frequency allocation surveys, radiation hazard
evaluations, antenna desngn and adjustment, satellite earth station studies, the planning and
placement of cellular and ‘Other communications structures, studio and transmitter plant layouts
for both radio and telev1s1on|, equipment evaluation, and extensive work involving the engineering
aspects of changes in the1 Rules of the FCC.

. He was the aiithor of Appendix C of the 1975 Cable Television Advisory Committee
Panel 1I report to the Fec eral Communications Commission. That Appendix dealt with the
problem of echoes in tele' ision systems. He is also the author of the section on low power
television in the 1986 ed1t101 of the McGraw-Hill Encyclopedia of Science and Technology. As
chairman of the engmeerlpg committee concerned with interference to television broadcasting from
noncommercial FM stations, he played a major role in the development of the rules adopted by
the FCC governing the aSSIanment of FM stations in the frequency band from 88.1 to 91.9 MHz.
He represented television broadcast interests as co-chairman of the Technical Analysis Working
Group of the Land Mobile Radio/UHF Television Technical Advisory Committee.

Ao

ﬁ



L3

Jules Cohen, P.E.
Consulting Engineer

Professional Background of Jules Cohen Page 2

From the time of its inception in 1983, Jules Cohen has represented the Association
for Maximum Service Television, Inc. (MSTV) in Subcommittees and Technology Groups of the

Advanced Television Systems Committee (ATSC). As stated in its Charter, the purpose of ATSC
“[Js to explore the need for and, where appropriate, to coordinate development of voluntary national
technical standards for Advanced Television Systems.”

He has participated as a member, co-chairman or vice chairman of a number of Technical
Groups and is currently vice-chairman of the Technology Group on Distribution (T3) that has
recently completed preparation of the specifications for a Digital Television Standard based on the
Grand Alliance Advanced Television System, together with a Guide to its use.

Participation in the work of the Advisory Committee on Advanced Television Service
(ACATS) began in November, 1987, the starting date set by the Federal Communications
Commission, and continued until the completion of the Advisory Committee’s work in November,
1995. He was a member of Working Parties 1 and 2 of the Systems Subcommittee (SS/WP-1 and
2), and Working Parties 3, 4 and 6 of the Planning Subcommittee (PS/WP-3, 4 and 6). Under
SS/WP-2, he chaired the Field Testing Task Force. That Task Force completed field testing of the
Grand Alliance System in October, 1995. Mr. Cohen had a major role in preparing both the
specifications for the field testing and preparation of the report following field testing. Under
PS/WP-3, he chaired the Spectrum Analysis Working Group.

Clients of the firm have included the three major radio/television networks, the
National Association of Broadcasters, the Association for Maximum Service Television, the
Electronic Industries Association, major group owners, and individual radio and television stations.

For approxlmately the past twenty years, he has worked extensively in the field of
nonionizing radiation effects He has done research in the scientific literature devoted to the
subject, participated in the, Bloelectromagnetlcs Society Symposia held yearly from 1979 through
1995, completed courses ‘in Hazardous Electromagnetic Radiation offered by the George
Washington University and 'the Management of Electromagnetic Energy Hazards offered by Cook
College, Rutgers Umver§|ty, attended meetings of the Electromagnetic Radiation Management
Advisory Council, moderated panels on the Biological Effects of Nonionizing Radiation at the
1979, 1983 and 1988 anﬁual conventions of the National Association of Broadcasters, delivered
invited papers on the Blologlcal Effects of Nonionizing Radiation in the 1979, 1984 and 1993
meetings of the Broadcést Technology Society of the Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers, and, by 1nv1tat10n provided a critique of the first and second 1979 drafts and the 1985
draft of a RF/Microwave Criteria document of the National Institute for Occupational Safety and

Health.

He was a member of American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Committee C95
that developed the 1982 ANSI Standard C95.1-1982 and he is a member of IEEE Standards
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Jules Cohen, P.E.
Consulting Engineer

Professional Background of Jules Cohen Page 3

Coordinating Committee 28 (SCC 28) and Subcommittee IV which completed a revision to
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Standard C95.1-1982 (now identified as IEEE
C95.1-1991 or ANSI/IEEE C95.1-1992). Subcommittee IV is continuing evaluation of scientific
literature for a possible further updating of the standard. He is a member of SCC 28
Subcommittee I that developed IEEE Standard C95.3-1991, IEEE Recommended Practice for the
Measurement of Potentially Hazardous Electromagnetic Fields - RF and Microwave. He is a
member of the IEEE Committee on Man and Radiation (COMAR). He is also a member of
Committee 89-2 of the National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP).
Committee. 89-2 has prepared NCRP Report No. 119, A Practical Guide to the Determinations
of Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Fields. Under contract to the National Association of
Broadcasters, he prepared a suggested revision to FCC OST Bulletin No. 65, taking into account
the ANSI/IEEE 1992 exposure guide. He has been qualified as an expert witness in Federal
court, other courts, and in hearings before the FCC and FAA.

He is a member of Tau Beta Pi, engineering scholastic honorary, a member of the
National Society of Professional Engineers, a Life Fellow of the Institute of Electrical and
Electronics Engineers, a Life Fellow of the Society of Motion Picture and Television Engineers,
a charter member of the. Bioelectromagnetics Society, a past president of the Association of
Federal Communications Consulting Engineers and former chairman of that association’s
Radiation Hazard Subcommittee. He was selected for the 1988 Engineering Achievement Award
of the National Association of Broadcasters and a 1990 Achievement Award of the Broadcast
Pioneers Washington, D.C. chapter.

January, 1997
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' Jules Cohen, P.E.
Consulting Engineer

/
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ENGINEERING STATEMENT
RADIO-FREQUENCY EXPOSURE ANALYSIS
BELL ATLANTIC NYNEX MOBILE

EDEN ROC CELL SITE

Pursuant to a feqﬁest from Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile (“Bell™), an analysis has
been made of the radio-frequency (RF) exposure in the vicinity of ﬁe proposed cell site
on Old Court Road, Baltimore, Maryland. This engineering statement describes. the
results of the analysis and the methodology employed.

Cellular radio installations, such as that proposed by Bell, are environmentally
benign. They do not constitute a health hazard. Thcy are not a potential source of
interference to broadcast station reception or to electrical or electronic devices. They are
neither a noise source nor a generator of traffic, nor do they emit noxious fumes.

In brief, the analysis shows that the maximum RF exposure would be no more
than 0.205 percent of the pgrmissible exposure established by the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) for uncontrolled (general population) environments.

At the nearest residences | near Eden Roc, at a horizontal dxstance of 1‘70 feet, but
substantially below tbc Bell cellular trgnsmitting antenna 98 feet above ground, the RF
exposure would be 0.020 percent of the lpermi,ssible exposure at six feet above ground. .

Tﬁe maximum exposure level occurs at head height approximately 400 feet from
thé antenna, where the exposure is apprbximatcly 0.2 perccnt of the maximum permitted.

Beyond that distance, exposﬁre drops off rapidly. At 1000 feet distance, the exposure is

less than 0.06 percent of the maximum permitted.



"

Jules Cohen, P.E.

Consulting Engineer

o

RF Exposure Analysis
Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile

A tabulation of exposure at head height versus distance follows:

Distance Exposure % of Max.
(feet) (mW/cm?)* Permitted
200 0.0001 0.014
300 0.0005 0.087
400 0.0012 0.205
500 0.0009 0.148
600 - 0.0007 0.119
700 0.0006 0.099
800 0.0005 0.089
900 0.0004 0.074
1000 0.0004 0.060

* mW/cm® = milliwatts (thousandths of a watt) per square centimeter.

Page 2

Although nine antennas are proposed to be mounted on the supporting structure

by Bell, only three antennas are for transmission. The remaining antennas are receive

|

only and make no cphiribution to the expected exposure level. Because of the horizontal

directivity of the anténnas, signal strength in any direction is received almost entirely

from only a single anténna.

!

Bell will transmit on a maximum of 15 channels from each proposed transmitting

antenna. In two of the three directions, input power to each antenna will be
| i

approximately 2 watts per channel, or a total of 30 watts if all channels are in

simultaneous use. (Although simultaneous use of all channels is not usual, that is the



Jules Cohen, P.E.
Consulting Engineer

RF Exposure Analysis ' Page 3
Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile '

assumption made throughout the stﬁdy to assure a determination of the maximum
‘exposure possible.) In the third direction, input power to the transmitting antenna will be
approximately 5 watts per channel, or a total of 75 watts if _all channels are in
simultaneous use. Each antenna concentrates the power in a single main beam. That |
concentration results in producing 17.8 times (12.5 dBd) as much “effective radiated
power” as would be experienced using a simple antenna with the descriptive name
“dipole.” By concentrating power directed toward the servicg area intended to be served,
the antenna substantially reduces power delivered to nearby areas in directions at
substantial departure from the main beam angle.

The antenna to be employed is a Swedcom Corporation Model ALP 8013-N Log-
Periodic Reflector antenna. The three antennas have downward beam tilts of 4, 8, and 10
degrees, respectively. The éngle from horizontal to locations specified in foregoing
paragraphs is 5.3 to 28.4 .degrees.

Exposure levels were calculated by methods prescribed by the FCC in a technical
bulletin produced by the Office of Engineering and Technology. On August 1, 1996, the
FCC adopted a change in its rules governing maximum permissible RF exposure. The
new rules :;:pecify two levels of exposure: (1) Occupational/Controlled and (2) General
Population/Uncontrolled environments. 'The second category permits the exposure at
most frequencies, including those used for the cellular service, to be only one-fifth of the

levels -permissible for the first category. At cellular frequencies, the maximum exposure



Jules Cohen, P.E.
Consulting Engineer

RF Exposure Analysis _ Page 4
Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile '

level permitted is 0.59 mW/cm? averaged over a period of 30 minutes for the General
Population/Unconﬁfolled environment. The maximum exposure calculated above is
approximately 500 times lower than the maximum permitted exposure of 0.59 mW/cm?.
In making the foregoing calculation, not only were all 15 channels assumed to be
operating simultaneously, but the further assumption was made that a reflecting surface
was causing the éxposure to be increased because the reflected signal was arriving in
phase with the direct ray. The reflected signal could just as well arrive out of phase and
act to reduce the exposure. . In addition, the figures shown are always the greatest to be
encountered in any direction. Because of the differences in beam tilts, the maximum
exposure is not always in the direction Qhere input power to the antenna is the greatest.
The standard adopted by the FCC follows the maximum exposure limits set by the
National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP), with some features
taken from Standard C95 .1/1992 of the American National Standards Institute/Institute of
Electrical and Electronics Engineers. The NCRP is an independent expert group
chartered by Congréss. The permissible exposures set, even for the
Occupat_io_nal/Controlled environment, are not at the threshold where biological harm
may result. They are based on the scientific literature, including a data base of in excess
of 10,000 papers, reporting experimental results. Studies show that the most sensitive
indicator of a biological effect is behavioral. When animals are trained to do a particular

task, their performance of that task is modified when exposure is equal to a level



Jules Cohen, P.E.

Consulting Engineer

RF Exposure Analysis | Page §
Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile '

approximately ten times greater than the maximum exposures permitted for the
Workplace/Controlled environment and fifty times greater than the exposures pelmitted
for the General Population/Uncontrolled environment. Behavior modification is not
necessarily hmﬁxl and disappears when the field ié reduced, but the assumption is made
that prolonged exposure in excess of the level causing behavioral modification might be
harmful.

Continuous exposure at the level cited above is well within the maximum
exposure level permitted by the standards. Those standards are premised on avoidance of

levels that may have an adverse biological effect.

e

Jules Cohen, P.E.

January 7, 1997
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Lipman Frizzell & Mitchell ..c

REAL ESTATE CONSULTANTS

M. Ronald Lipman, CRE, MAI Calvin V. Thomas, Jr.,, MAlI  Janet C. Williams
George P. Frizzell, CRE, MAI Stephen L. Rudow, MAI Allen E. Fleming
Ryland L. Mitchell 111, CRE, MAI Sheldon A. Stern, MAI Henry T. Casado
David H. Brooks, MAI J. Gregory Ciambruschini Deborah M. Ryba, Mgr.

James C. Feeney, MAI Kimo . Phillips

March 14, 1997

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable Baetjer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Proposed Monopole Site
Old Court Road & Greenspring Avenue
Baltimore County, Maryland

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

In accordance with your request that I conduct a study of the above captioned site on
which Bell Atlantic Nynex proposes to construct a 100 ft. freestanding Monopole to be used in

conjunction with a mobile telephone network, I herewith submit my report.
Background

In preparation of this study, I inspected the subject site and its immediate surroundings
on several occasions. In conjunction with this inspection, I have investigated the market for
residential housing in the immediate area, reviewed tax maps prepared by the State Department
of Assessmeﬁts & Taxation, studied recent aerial photography of the immediate and general

area, reviewed a site plan for the proposed Monopole project, visited similar Monopole sites in

Baltimore Office Washington Office
LF&M Professional Center « 1400 Front Ave., Suite 300 Second Avenue Plaza ¢ 8607 Second Ave., Suite 402
Lutherville, MD 21093-5331 Silver Spring, MD 20910-3327
(410) 321-0022 « Fax:(410) 296-8589 (301) 565-3380 e« Fax:(301) 587-3033
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INTRODUCTION

This Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) has been prepared as
supporting documentation to a Petition for Special Exception and variances
for the development of a wireless transmitting and receiving facility to be
known as the Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile (BANM), Greenspring/Beltway

. Ramp site. The facility will be operated by Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile

whose business address is 9000 Junction Drive, Annapolis Junction,
Maryland, 20701.

PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed project will consist of the construction and operation of a
wireless transmitting and receiving facility for cellular telephone service.
The facility will consist of an artificial tree-type, camouflaged 100" high
monopole and a 12' x 30' unmanned modular accessory building to house
BANM radio and telephone system interconnect equipment within a 45' x
50" fenced gravel compound, and a 12' wide access drive. The station will
be incorporated into the overall Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile cellular
telephone network serving the Baltimore area.

The facility will be constructed on land under contract for purchase by Bell
Atlantic NYNEX Mobile. The property is identified as Tax Map 68, Block 18,
Parcel 82, situated on the northeast corner of the intersection of Old Court
Road and Greenspring Avenue. The site is also bounded on the north by
the on-ramp to the inner loop of the Baltimore Beltway, thus affording
road frontages to three sides of the irregularly shaped parcel. The proposed
facility will be located near the center of the site on the north side of Old
Court Road roughly opposite from the intersection of Springbriar Lane.
The facility will be wholly contained within the boundary of the 2.7-acre
property. The subject site, which is currently undeveloped, and the
surrounding properties are all zoned D.R.1.

An existing driveway entrance from Old Court Road will be used to access
the proposed facility, so it can be constructed at this location with minimal
land disturbance to the site. The cell site installation will be served by
electric and telephone utilities only. No sanitary sewer, water, or natural
gas facilities are needed for the operation of the facility. The facility is
designed for unmanned operation, but will be subject to regular periodic
maintenance visits.

PROBABLE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

Site Clearing and Grading: The facility can be installed at this location
with a minimum of land disturbance. The monopole and equipment
building will be constructed within a 45' x 50' fenced compound with a 12’
wide access drive constructed from the existing driveway entrance to Old
Court Road up to the proposed gravel compound. The proposed location of
the facility is approximately 85 feet from Old Court Road. Clearing and
grading will be necessary in order to construct the gravel compound and
access drive, but the compound location was chosen and the driveway
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GENERAL NOTES

l. CURRENT OWNER AND STREET ADDRESS: ELAINE ANN TROTT
: D EET ADDRESS 7913 JUNIPER DRIVE

FREDERICK, MD. 21702

2. CONTRACT PURCHASER / APPLICANT: BELL ATLANTIC/NYNEX MOBILE
9000 JUNCTION DRIVE

ANNAPOLIS JUNCTION, MD, 20701

3. SITE AREA: 2.61AC, +/-

4. EXISTING USE: - VACANT

OLD COURT ROAD AND

5. SITE ADDRESS:
GREEN SPRING AVE.

TAX MAP 68, GRID 18, PARCEL 82
TAX ACCOUNT NO.: 03-12-000275
DEED REFERENCE :L.10728 F.668
ZONING : D.R. |

ELECTION DISTRICT: 3RD
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2ND

7. 40 WATER OR SANITARY UTILITIES ARE REQUIRED FOR THE UNMANNED FACILITY.

8. THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION AND LOCATION SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN
COMPILED FROM DEEDS AND OTHER SOURCES BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE,
HOWEVER THEIR ACCURACY IS NOT GUARANTEED AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

9. THERE ARE NO SIGNS PROPOSED FOR THIS FACILITY,

10, NO ADDITIONAL SITE, ANTENNA LIGHTS OR WHITE STROBOSCOPIC

LIGHTS ARE PROPOSED FOR THIS FACILITY, UNLESS REQUIRED BY
THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION.

6. SITE DATA:

Il. THE PROPOSED WIRELESS TRANSMITTING AND RECEIVING FACILITY WILL CONSIST OF A 100 FOOT
TALL MONOPOLE ANTENNA STRUCTURE AND ONE UNMANNED 12°X30°XI0’ +/- HIGH MODULAR

ACCESSORY BUILDING FOR RADIO AND TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT WITHIN A 45 x 50’ FENCED COMPOLND,

12, AMENITY OPEN SPACE :N/A

13. FLOOR AREA RATIO: N/A
14, THERE ARE NO PREVIOUS ZONING CASES ON FILE FOR THIS PROPERTY.

I5. REGUIRED SETBACKS:
FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS IN THE D.R.IZONE

FRONT 70
SIDE 40’
REAR 50°
PROVIDED:

FRONT  85'+/-

SIDE 238" +/-
REAR 92’ +/-

REQUIRED SETBACKS FOR 100 FOOT TALL MONOPOLE ANTENNA,

200 FEET TO PROPERTY LINES ON ALL SIDES

SETBACKS PROVIDED TO THE PROPOSED 100 FOOT MONOPOLE :

FRONT : 104 “+/-

SIDE  : 267 +/- (EAST SIDE PROPERTY LINE), 224’+/- (WEST SIDE PROPERTY LINE}
REAR : 80'+/-

6. AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 1010F THE

BALTIMORE CO. ZONING ORDINANCE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
ZONING COMMISSIONER PRIOR TO THE HEARING,

IT. ENTIRE SITE {S WOODED,

18. THERE ARE NO FIRE HYDRANTS WITHIN 500’ OF THIS PROPERTY, ,
19. EVERY FIVE YEARS, OR SOONER IN THE EVENT OF SUBSTANTIAL DAMAGE, A CERTIFICATION BY A

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN MARYLAND SHALL BE FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND LICENSES INDICATING THAT THE AFORMENTIONED STRUCTURE MEETS ALL

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. ANY UPGRADING OR MAINTENANCE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ANY CHANGES
IN THE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS, OR TO MAINTAIN THE SAFETY THEREOF, SHALL BE PERFORMED PROIR
TO THE FILING OF SUCH CERTIFICATION,

20.NO WHITE STROBOSCOPIC LIGHTS ARE PERMITTED.

ATTORNEY: ROBERT A, HOFFMAN, ESQ,
VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
210 ALLEGHENEY AVE,
TOWSON, MD, 21204
(410) 823-4ili

REQUESTED ZONING ACTIONS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTION IBOLLC.20 TO PERMIT A
WIRELESS TRANSMITTING AND RECEIVING FACILITY IN A D.R.I ZONE,

VARIANCE FROM B.C.Z.R. SECTION 502.7.C.2 TO PERMIT A 100 FOOT MONOPOLE WITHIN 104 FEET OF
THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE AND 80 FEET FROM THE
REAR PROPERTY LINE IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 200 FEET,

VARIANCE FROM B.C.Z.R. SECTION 502.7.C.3 TO PERMIT A WIRELESS TRANSMITTING
AND RECEIVING FACILITY ON A SITE OF 2.61ACRES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 5 ACRES.

Daft*McCune Walker, Inc.

A Team of Land Planners,
Landscape Architects,
Engineers, Surveyors &
Environmental Professionals

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286

(410) 2963333

Fax 296-4705

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

GREENSPRING /BELTWAY RAMP SITE

SITE PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - N/S 01d Court Road,

126" B of Greenspring Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Greenspring/Beltway I-695 Ramp)
3rd Election District *  QF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2nd Councilmanic Disgtrict
* (Cage No. 97-352-KA

Elaine Ann Troti, Legal Owner
Pell Atlantic Wynex Mobile, Contract Lessee

x * * e * * x & * ¥ *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for considera-
tion of Petitions for Special Exception and Variance for property located
at the northeast corner of 0ld Court Road and Greenspring Avenue at the
Baltimore RBeltway (I-69%) in Stevenson. The Petitions were filed by the
owner of the property, Elaine Ann Trotit, and Bell Atlantic Nynex Mobile,
Contract Lessee, through thelr attorney, Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire. The
Petitlioners seek special exception relief, pursuant to Section 1B01.1.C.20
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulaticons (B.C.Z.R.)}, to permit a wireless
transmitting and receiving facility on D.R.1 zoned land. In addition,
variance relief is sought from Section 502.7.C of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a
100~foot. tall monopole to be located 104 feet from the front property line
and 80 Feet from the rear property line in lieu of the required 200-foot
digtance from each; and from Section 502.7.C.3 £a permit a wireless trans--
mitting and receiving facility to be located on a site containing 2.6l
acres in area, in lieu of the required 5 acres. The subject property and
relief requested are more particularly described on the site plan submit-~
ted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitioners were Maurice
Thompson, II, Xent ILutz, and Audrey Schaefer, all representatives from

Bell Atlantic Nynex Mobile, and several expert consultants retained by the




Petitioners, namely, George Frizzel, an appraiser, JdJules Cohen, an engi- |

neer, Spencer Ginder, a radio frequency engineer, and Robert Morelock, a

landscape architect with Daft-McCune-Walker. The Petitioners were repre-
sented by Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire, and Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP.
This case generated significant interest from surrounding property

owWners. Many individuals appeared at the hearing and their attendance is

reflected on the Sign In Sheets. Among those who appeared and participated

at the hearing were Phyllis Friedman, on behalf of the Helmsley Court

Homeowners' Association, Elaine O'Mansky, on behalf of the 0ld Court Road/

Greenspring Homeowners' Association, Donna Weiss, and Stan Stovall.

An examination of the site plan shows that the property is rough-
ly triangular in shape, and contailns 2.6l acres in area, zoned D.R.1. As
noted above, the property lies adjacent to the intersection of 0Qld Court
Road and Greenspring Avenue and on the south side of the entrance ramp fram
Greenspring Avenue onto the Baltimore Beltway (I1I-695). Presently, the site
is unimproved; however, the Contract Lessee, Bell Atlantic Nynex Mobile,
proposes to construct a 100-foot monopole on the property as shown on the
site plan. A small portion of the site {(approximately 50' x 45' in area)
will ke cleared to accommodate the tower and a small building (12' x  30')
att its base. This building will be unmanned; however, will contain the
egquipment necessary for the antennae mounted on the monopele to function.
A small road will be constructed to provide access to these improvements

A @ g from 0ld Court Road, and the entire area will be enclosed with a fence.
|

The hearing conducted for this case consumed nearly an entire day

T .
| f | and numerous witnesses were presented. ‘The following is but a summary of

their testimony. Spencer Ginder, an RF engineer retained by Bell Atlantic

Nynex Mobile, appeared and testified. He described in general terms the
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business of Bell Atlantic Nynex Mobile; to wit, the providing of mobile
communicatlions. He indicated that the company was establishing a mohile

commnications network in the Baltimore Washington Metropolitan area. The

geographic network established is divided into a series of grids. Each

grid contains a station for wireless transmitting and receliving antennae.
Freguently these antennae are mounted on existing buildings, water towers,
or other structures of sufficient height. However, when no such structure
can be located in a particular area, a monopole is built and the antennae
are installed thereon.

Mr. Ginder produced a series of exhibits, including Petitioner's
Exhibits 2A and 2B, which show existing and contemplated conditions in the
area. Petitioner's Exhibit 2A demonstrated Mr. Ginder's testimony that
there is a "hole" in Bell Atlantic's grid network in this locale. He
explained that this hole was caused by the topography of the land and the

fact that there are no existing antennae in this area. Asg a result of this

hole, a mobile telephone user's connection on the system is dropped when

the user enters this area. In order to cure this problem, Bell Atlantic
wishes to install a monopole and its antennae on the subject property.
Mr. Ginder indicated that the installation of this equipment would cure
Bell Atlantic's coverage problems (See Petitioner's Exhibit 2B).

Mr. Ginder also described the operation of the eguipment and net-

work. He testified that the power levels generated by the antennae are

extremely low and will not be detrimental to the public health. He further

daescribed Bell Atlantic's system as employing "line of sight technology"
which requires its low level towers to be located in relakively close
proximity to one another. Mr. Ginder also produced Petitioner's Exhibit 3,

a map of the search area in the vicinity where the tower must be located.

—_—— -
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i\‘i Nsibility of land uses in a given zone in one of three categories. Tor
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on the property. He also testified as to the special exception and vari-

ance relief requirements as set forth in the B.C.Z.R.
Lastly, Jules Cohen, a recognized RF expert, also testified. Mr.
Cohen's persuagive testimony was that the use complieg with all Federal

standards and that there would be minimum levels of radio waves emitted.

He believes that the tower is appropriate and that the proposed location

does not present any danger to the public health.
A number of neighbors appeared in opposition. Donna Welss observed
that the property was significantly undersized and that the variance

requests were "major®. Stan Stovall, another property owner, appealed

more directly to Bell Atlantic Nynex Mobile. He believes that the tower |

would be inconsistent with the surrounding neighborhood and that the

attractiveness of the neighborhood would be threatened. Mr. Stovall

indicated he would rather not have mobile telephone service in the area -

than have the tower. ‘'Testimony was also received from Elaine O'Mansky, on
hehalf of the 0ld Court/Greenspring Homeowners' Assoclation. She also
believes +that the wvariance relief sought should be denied in that the
proposal substantially fails to meet the setback and size reguirements.
Her testimony was echoed by Phyllis Friedman, an attorney and representa-
tiva of the Helmgley Court conmanity association.

As noted above, this matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner
as a Petition for Special Exception. I have often considered other Peti-
tions for Special Exception and have fregquently stated my Iinterpretation
of the law thereof.

As has been frequently stated, the B.C.Z.R. classified the permis-

each zone, uses are either: 1) perhitted as of right; 2) prohibited; or,
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3) permitted by special exception. Those uses permitted by right are
automatically allowed, notwithstanding any potential adverse impact. Uses
prohibited are not allowed, no matter how benign or favorable their impact
may be. Special exception uses, in effect, constitute a middle ground.

They are permitted only after a public hearing during which the Petitioner

must comply with the statutory requirements imposed by the B.C.Z.K. &

wireless transmitting and receiving facility is permitted in the D.R. 1

zone by special excepltion.
The words 'special" and "exception® when combined to identify

these middle ground uses, cause confusion to the public and others unfamil-

iar with the zoning code. Uses identified by special exception, in most |

cases, are not "special', nor are they "exceptions". A better description
would be to label these uses as "conditional™. This word 1s far more
agccurate. Indeed, special exceptlon uses are conditionally permitted,
assuming the criteria set forth in Sections 502.1 and 5%02.7 of the B.C.Z.R.
are satisfied.

In Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, (1981) the Court of Appeals

issued perhaps the leading opinion dealing with special exceptions in
Maryland. In its opinion, the Court stated the often repeated principle
that "The special exception use is part of the comprehensive zoning plan
sharing the presumption that, as such, it is the interxest of the general

welfare and therefore, valid."™ Schultz, Page 11.

In Creswell v. Baltimore Aviation Services, Inc., 257 Md. 712

e

(1970), the Court of Appeals observed that a special exception use "...is
a use which has been legislatively predetermined to be conditionally
compatible with the uses permitted as of right in a particular zone, the

condition being that a zoning body must, in each case, decide under speci-

I
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fied statutory standards, whether the presumptive compatibility exists.”
Thus, in this case, the Baltimore County Council (the legislature) has .
determined that a wireless transmitting and receiving facility (an iﬁﬂntiﬂl
fied gspecial exception use) is conditionally compatible with uses permitted
ag of right in the D.R. zane (e.g., dwellings), provided that the zoning
body (this %pning Commissioner) decides that the specified standards
(Sections 502.1 and 502.7 of the B.C.4.R.) are satisfied. Thus, it is;I
important to note the presumptive appropriateness of a proposed special
exception use, undeyr the law.

Moreover, in considering the impact of the proposed special
exception use, this Zoning Commissioner must be mindful of the Court of Z

Special Appeals' aopinion in Mossburg v. Montgomery County, (107 Md.

App.l (1995). 1In that case, the Court was called upon to discuss how the
statutory criteria (Sections 502.1 and 502.7) should be applied in a given
case.

Specifically, the Court recognized that all speclal excepltion use
carry with them some adverse impact. In the instant case, it is undisput-
ed that the proposed monopole will have an aesthetic impact and produce
radio waves in this-vicinity. Moreover, it is not beyond serious dispute
that these impacts are of a negative nature to a residential community.
However, the mere existence of negative impacts does not warrant denial of

the Petition for Speclal Exception. As suceinctly stated by the Court in

Mossburg, "Moreover, it is not whether a use permitted by way of a

g | = ype 2

gpecial exception will have adverse effects (adverse effects are implied

in the first instance by making such uses conditional uses, or special %
- ‘uz& exception uses, rather than permitted uses), it is whether the adverse

effects 1in a particular location would be greater than the adverse effects

- - - —_———— -



ordinarily associated with a particular use that is to be considered by

the agency.“ (Pg. 8). In Mossburg, the Court was to consider a special

exception use to permit a solid waste transfer station, The Court noted:
that such a facility Iinherently has negative effects, but stated, “Thel
question is not whether the solid waste transfer station has adverse
effects., It inherently has them. The question is also not whether the
solid waste transfer station at issue will have adverse effects at thisE
proposed location, Certainly, it will and those adverse effects are con-
templated by the statute. The proper gquestion is whether those adverse
effects are above and beyond, i.e., greater here than they would generally
be elsewhere within the areas in the County where they may be estab-
Lighed..."” (Pg. 9).

In applying this standard to the case at issue, I must grant the
Petition for Special Exception. The Petitioners presented a thorough and
overwhelming case as Lo each of the considerations set forth in Sections
502.1 and 502.7 of the B.C.2.R. The Protestants largely obkject to the
aesthetic impact of a 100-foot monopole on nearby residences and the radio
waves which will be generated by the equipment. There was no persuasive
evidence that those impacts, inherently objectionable, are any worse here
than elsewhere in the D.R.1 zone. The Petition for Special Exception, |,
therefore, mast be granted.

In addition to the special exception relief sought, the Petition-
erg have also reguested variance relief. BAs noted above, the Petitianers
seck approval to erect its monopole on a lot 2.61 acres in area, in lieu of

the required % acres, and with setbacks of 104 feet and 80 feet in lieu of

the required 200 feet each. The 200~foot setback regquirement is triggered




by Section 502.7.C of the B.C.%.R., which regquires a minimum property line

i

setback of twice the height of the tower.

In its opposition te the Petition for Variance, the Protestants

cite Evans v. Shore Communications, Inc., et al, 112 Md. App. 284

{1996). The Evans case is a recent decision from the Court of Special

Appeals regarding the proposed construction of a mobile communications
tower in Talbott County on Maryland's eastern shore. The Court discussed
the application of the facts presented in that case to the law of special
exceptions and variances in Maryland. Interestingly, as to special excep-

tions, the Court's opinion cited, with favor, Schultz and Mossbhury,

infra, which were earlier cited herein. The Court repeated again the
often held principle that special exceptions are part of the comprehensive
ZONiNg process an are presumptively valid. The Court affirmed the lower
Courtls remand to the County Board of Appeals to grant the application for
special exception.

The Protestants in the case before nme, however, rely on the

Evangs'! Court treatment of the request FfLor variance. In Evans, the
variance request was denied by the Board of Appeals; said denial affirmed
by the Circuit Court, and again by the Court of Special Appeals.

In support of its request for variance, the Petitioner in Evang

contended that the property was unique for three reasons; namely, that the
property was Jjust outside a distance of three miles from another tower;
that the property was the only property in the vicinity that would accommo-
date the networking requirements for the cellular communication providers;
and, that the property was one of the highest elevations in the general
vicinity. The three-mile limitation was part of the County 2zoning ordi-~

nance which prohlbits towers from being located closer than three miles




from one another. The Court of Special Appeals summarily rejected the

Petitioner's three-mile argument commenting that any property more than

three miles from ancther tower would, by logical extension of the Petition~

er's argument, be unigue. Such is not obviously the case. As to the other

two contentions, the Court of Special Appeals found the Board of Appeals'

conclusions ‘that the subject property was not unique, "“fairly debatable.™

the Court affirmed the lower Court's denial of the variances. The Court of.

Special Appeals alsc discussed the docirine of self-imposed hardship as
well as what constitutes "practical difficulty® or "unwarranted hardship®.

The Protestants also cite, as support for thelir oppogition to the

variance, Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 621 (1995). This frequently

cited case (by Protestants in wmwany 2zoning cases) 1is familiar to this

zoning Commissioner. The case arose from a Petition for Variance initial-
ly considered by me in Baltimore County. Judge Cathell's harsh condemna-
tion of his perceived ease at which variances are granted is duly noted.

In considering wvariances, the Court of Specisl Appeals opined in

Cromwell that the zoning authority's first task is to determine whether Z

there exists a peculiar characteristic or unusual circumstance relating
only and uniguely to the subject property. Only if such a unique and

peculiar characteristic exists can the 2onihg authority then move on to

the remaining portions of the variance test; whether practical difficulty

or unreascnable hardship would exist if relief were denied; and, whether
the relief would adversely impact neighboring properties.

Tf, as a basis for an alleged unigueness, the Petitlioners cited
only the property's location within its grid network, a finding of unique-

ness could not be made. 'The Board of Appeals in Talbott County rejected
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such an argument in Evans, and the Cromwell opinion likewise can be

read to reject such an approach.

However, the facts presented in this c¢ase demonstrate that the,
Petitioners rely not Jjust on the property's location relative to its
network system as a basis for its position that the property is unique.
Tn this regard, the testimony of Mr. Morelock was particularly relevant.
Mr. Morelock testified that the property's shape and configuration make it
unicpie. He noted that the property has frontage on three roadways {Green-f
spring Avenue, 01ld Court Road, and the Baltimore Beltway (I-635) entrance
ramp) and also conmented upan the shape, topography and other factors which
he believes are peculiar to this property. More importantly, he testified
about the historical evcolution of the subject properily. Specifically, he -
noted that the property was originally part of a tract which was 6.8 acres.
in size. Obviously, a property of that size would be sufficient to meet
the minimum area regquirement (5 acres) and no doubt, the additional acre-~
age would provide more room for the setback reguirements to be satisfied.
Mr. Morelock also testified in detail that portions of the property were
acquired by the State in order for the Beltway and access ramp thereto to
be constructed. These takings reduced the property to its present configu-
ration and size, and in Mr. Morelock's opinion, makes the site unidue.

In Cromwell, the Court cited, with favor, the decision rendered

in North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. BApp. 502 (1994), wherein unigue

was defined as "...zn inherent characteristic not shared by other proper-
ties in the area, 1i.e., 1its shape, topography, subsurface condition,
environmental factors, historical significance, access or non-access to
navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties

(such as obstructiong) or other similar restrictions." Judge Cathell also

- 11-



commented upon the unigqueness found by the Court in Mclhean v. Soley, 270

Md. 208 (1973) wherein variance relief was approved. Judge Cathell partic-
ularly noted that the presence of trees on a particular lot may be a |
Factor which could make that lot unigue.

In my judgment, the factors described by Mr. Morelock make the
property unigque. I am particularly impressed with the evolution of this
property to its present size and configuration. Having determined that th&.
property is unigue, attention is turned to the next reguirement, that the;
Petiticners satisfy the practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship test.
This test has also been repeatedly described and delineated by the Appel-~

late Courts in McLean, Cromwell, supra., and other cases cited above.

In this case, denial of the variance from area requirements
simply because the property lacks sufficient acreage would be Inappropri-
ate. Carried to its logical conclusion, such a finding would make every
undersized lot ineligible for variance relief, and, 1in certain cases, a
permitted purpose. That is, notwithstanding the Protestants argument, the
fact that the property is less than the minimum acres in size does not, 1p
and of itself, mean that it is unacceptable for the proposed use. Tao the
contrary, the property appears o be an appropriate Iocation for the
proposed tower, given its proximity to the Baltimore Beltway, topography,
and existing trees, which will screen the tower. 1In my Judgment, the
Petitioners will suffer a practical difficulty if the variance relief 1s
deniad.

As to the setbacks, Mr. Morelock's testimony was also persuasive,
Due to the unusual configuration of the property, he noted that there is
no place on the gite where a 100-foot tower could be erected that would

meet the 200-foot setback reguirement. The property is too narrow 1in

— 12.....



dimension in any direction for a tower to be located a minimum of 200 feet
from all property lines. Mr. Morelock's testimony and that of the other
Petitioners' witnesses was that efforts had been made to place the tower
at a location as far away from adjoining residential uses as possible, yet.
close enough to perform its intended purposes.

As to the fimal variance test, I also f£ind that a grant of the
relief will not cause adverse impact on adjacent properties. My findings
in this regard are based upon the cumulative testimony offered.

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded
that the Petiticners have met the variance requirements set forth in
Section 307, as construed by case law. The facts presented in this case
are persuasive and convincing that the Petitioners have met their burden.

For these reasons, I will grant both the Petitions for Special
Exception and Variance. However, in so granting, I will impose conditions
upon the relief +to assure that adjoining properties are not adversely
impacted by the proposed use. I exercise this discretion, pursuant to the
applicable provisions of the B.C.Z.R.

Pirst, a significant amount of testimony was produced regarding
the Petitioners' efforts to disguise the tower to c¢reate an appearance
similar to a tree. The monopole itself will be coated with material to
resemble bark and false leaves will decorate the top of the tower. Ohvi-
ously, the tower must, in fact, be constructed as shown on the site plan
with these features. Secondly, the building congstructed at the base of

the tower shall be of the dimensions reflected on the site plan. More-

over, it shall be “dressed up" to resemble a residential structure.
Testimony was offered by the Petitioners that changes can be made to the

1
]

building's exterior so that same mimicks a shed, garage, or other similar |

— 13
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residential accessory structure. In this regard, 1 will require that the?
Petitioners make such changes. A plan showing the building shall be
submitted and approved by the Office of Planning. T will leave it to that
Office's expertise to approve the details; however, suggest such revisions
to the building as to roof pitch, false windows, building exterior, etc.

Third, although the property is screened by existing foliage, the
building and perimeter of the fenced in area at the base of the tower
«hall be further buffered. Many of the trees are deciducus and obviously
the follage ig reduced during the winter months. Thas, the Petitiﬂnerﬂl
shall submit a landscape plan for review and approval by the County's
Landscape Architect. In this regard, it is my intent to require the Peti-
tioners to install evergreens and similar plants/tree material around the
base of the tower. Even in the event of the losgs of existing foliage, the:
building will be appropriately screened from adjacent residential uses.
Screening from the Beltway is obviously not necessary.

A final comment is appropriate about the impact of Resolution
27-97, passed by the County Council on April 7, 1997. This non-binding
regolution was passed after the hearing on this case, therehy precluding |
any opportunity for the parties to comment or argue about its impact. The
resolution urges County agencies and offices to withhold approvals and/or
permits for the construction or siting of towers if a sufficient amount of
existing tower space is available to accommpdate potential users and untll :
additional legislation is considered.

The Zoning Commissioner is not a part of the legislative branch
of County govermment. My role is not to adopt legislation. Rather, L am

required to interpret the existing provisions of the B.C.Z.R., as construed

w14



by the case law, in accordance with the County Charter and Baltimore Cﬂuntyi
Code. T apply these regulations to each case which comes before me.

I encourage Lthe Council to pass such legislation ag is necessary
te bring the zoning regulations up to the advances 1in technology which;
have increased the demand for wireless transmitting and receiving facili-i
ties. HNonetheless, T will not presuppose what that legisliation will be ar
impose my judgment as to what it should be. Under the present law, 1 feel

bound to approve the Petitions before me in this case.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the properiy, and_puhlia:

hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth abave, the

special exception and variance relief shall be granted.

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this Z}hf

day of April, 1997 that the Petition for Special. Excep-
tion to permit a wireless transmitting and recelving facility on D.R.1

zoned land, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

GRANTED: and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from Section 502.7.C of the B.C.2.R. to permit a 100-feoot tall
monopole to be located 104 feet from the front property line and 80 feet
from the rear property line in lieu of the required 200 feet from each,
and from Section 502.7.C.3 to permit a wireless transmitting and receiving
facility to be located on a site containing 2.61 acres in area, in lieu of
the reguired 5 acres, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is

hereby GRANTED, subiject to the following restrictions:

e I O 1y The Petitioners may apply for their building
EQ&E? permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
g ) however, Petiticners are hereby made aware that pro-

ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
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Date
By

1,

igélsl
/

LES:bjs

® ¢

time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is

reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Prior to the issuance of any building permits,
the Petitioners shall submit a plan for review and
approval by the Office of Planning of the building to
be congtructed at the base of the tower. Said plan
shall depict how the building shall be medified to
resemble a residential structure.

3) Prior to the issuance of any use and occupancy
permits, the Petitioners shall submit a landscape plan
for review and approval by the County's Landscape
Architect. 8Said plan shall incorporate evergreens and
similar plants/tree mnaterial around the base of the
tower to insure that even in the event of the loss of
existing foliage, the building will be appropriately
screened from adjacent residential uses.

4)  When applying for a building permit, the site
plan and landscaping plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of
this Order.

LAWRENCE F. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commlssioner
for Baltimore County
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Suite 112, Courthouse

Balt}more Cou.nt}lf 400 Washington Avenue
» %) Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

@ Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386
S April 16, 1997

Robert A. Hoffman, Esq@ira
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryvland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION and VARIANCE
N/S 014 Court Read, 126' E of Greenspring Avenue
(Greenspring/Beltway I-695 Ramp)
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
Elaine Ann Trott, Legal Owner
Bell Atlantic Nynex Mobile, Contract Lessee
Case No. 97-352-XA

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendere@ in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Exception and Variance
have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yi:}urs, gf%_—

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
zoning Commissioner
LES:b]js for Baltimore County

cc: Ms. Elaine Ann Trott
7913 Juniper Drive, Annapolis Junction, Md. 20701

Mr. Maurice Thompson, Bell Atlantic Nynex Mobile,
9000 Junction Drive, Annapolis Junction, Md. 20701

Phyllis Friedman, Esquire, 19 Hambleton Court, Pikesgvyille, Md. 21208
Ms. Donna Weiss, 1 Springbriar Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21208

Mr. Stan Stovall, 2742 0l1d Court Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208

Ms. Elaine O'Mansky, 2 Saxony Court, Baltimoye, Md. 21208

Office of Planning; Pecple's Counsel; Cas¢/ Flle

Printod walh Soybaan Ink
oh H_ﬂE_yg_lqd Fnr._:_qr




Peti®on for Speci®l Excep‘ﬁg;?

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at North side of Old Court Rd., approximately

126' east of Greenspring Ave.
P7-352- XA

which is presently zoned DRI
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Adminlistration & Development Management. *
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property sttuate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made part of hereof, harsby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

herein described property for

a wireless transmitting and recelving facility in a DR1 zone pursuant to Section 1801.1.C.20 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adupted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore Cdunty.

|/We do solemnly declare and afflrm, under the penalties of perjury, that lwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the sublect of this Pelition,

Contract Purchaser/i.essee: l.egal Owner(s):
Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile . | Elaine Ann Trott . ) _
(T ypa or Print Mafhe) ..Z’ {Type or Print Nams) W)
Wal Jce Thompson, [}, Real Estate Consuitant ‘ Signhature ' )
' | Drive B ~ ) L
(Type or Print Name}
netion MD 20701 »
| State Zipcode Signature
O
7y | 7913 Juniper Drive _{410)494-6201
%ﬂ 7 Address ' Phone No.
~ttornef for Pptitloner:
obert A. Hoffman Annapolis Junction ) _ MDD 20701
‘'engle, Bhetjer and Howard, LLP ) | Clty State Zlpcode
Y Hrighilane) ) ' Name, Address and phonhe number of legal owner, contract purchasar or representati
- S to be contacted.
/.{"' ; Robert A. Hoffman
A _ | Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP "
Slgnature Name ¥
210 Allegheny Ave. (410) 424-6200 210 Allegheny Ave, Towson, MD 21 204 _ (410) 494-6200
Address T ) a ~ Phone No Address Phone No,
Towsor MD 21204 DA o--c:vs:ov.
Cit State Zlpcode ‘

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Adniin,, unavailable for Hearing tha following dates

OP. O v

Q {\? %‘%’; ﬂfft Two Months OTHER '
Ne E“ i w @ - REVIEWED BY: DATE
z[zo[ q 7 k‘ R %@"’fmm h"‘“ﬂ&% J
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97 “'\55 2 - X /q ‘Description

to Accumpany Petition fnr Spamal Exception

352

and Variance ,I
2.61 Acre .Pa“rc;e} |
Notth Side of Old Court Road

- - - Third Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

Daft -MQCune Walker, Inc,

Beginning for the same on the north right-of-way line of Old Court Road *
' 200 East Pronsyloania Avensue (width varies).at the end of the second of the twa follawmg courses and
{owson, Murpland 21286

410 296 3333

Fax 296 4705 rlght-of—-way for Old Court Road as shown on tha Stata Raada Camnuaamn of

d1stancas measured fram tha point formed by the mtarsactmn of the baSa,lme af s

A Team of Land Planners Maryland (S R.C.) Plat No. 24266 with the baseline of r1ght—af~way far Gfean -

Landscape Architects,

Engincers, Surveyons & Sprmg Avenue (W1dth Varlas) as shown on S.R.C. Plat Nos. 24265 and 24266 (1)

Ensironmental Professionals Nartheastarly along the baseline right-of-way for Old Caurt Road 126 feet, more.
or lass, thenca radially from the baseline of r1ght-0f—way for Old Court Road (2) -
Notthwesterly 30 feet to the point of the beginning, thence leaving said point of
beginniagl and running with-and binding on the east right-of-way litr{e”oerreea

- Spring’ Avetiue Itlie‘threa following courses and distances, viz: (1) North 63
degraes 11 miautaa 11 seconds West 73.30 feet, {hanca (2) North 35 dégraaa A6
minutes 57 seconds West 76.49 feet, and thence (3);Nbrrth 04 dagljaea 03 tlainataa’ ;
04 'seclands: ‘Eaa&t 48.94 feet, thence leaving the ea‘at riéht-a;ffairay lilae of Graan-
Spring Avanﬁa and running with and bindihg on the right-of-way line of
through highway for I-695 as shown on S.R.C. Pla{cl Nos. 24266 and ,24268; the five

| fallawing colirses anq distances, viz: (4) North ﬁ5_diEgrees 31 Iﬁ,inutes .39 seconds -
ﬁaat ’75.00~feai:, thaaca (5) North 74 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds Eaat 214.54 ]feat,

thence'(ﬁ)l North 55 degrees 39 minutes 03 seconds East 188.34 feet, thence (7)



<
. ‘

I
b
-
4
i
1

Nerth 34 degrees 39 mmutes 50 seconds East 99 45 feet, and thence (8) North 20

idegrees 43 minutes 42 sec:encls East 26.91 feet, thence leavmg the sald r1ght~ef-

way line ef through h1ghway and running (9). North 88 degrees 21 mlnutes 04

Isecends Eaet 24.94 feet, thence (10) South 01 degrees 53 minutes 14 secends West
-389.28- feet te intersect the- right-of-way line ef Old Ceurt Roed as 5hown on the

I S.R. C Plat No. 24266 thence running and binding thereon the two follewmg

: courses and c11s’cances, viz: (11) South 84 degrees 32 minut‘es 39 -secends West

182.32. feet and thence (12) Seuthwesterly by a lme curvmg to the left With a

radius. of 1462 40 feet for d distance of 224.46 (the arc of said curve bemg

stibtencrled: by a chord bearing South 80 dlegrees: 08 _nﬁnutesheﬁksecdnds ”Weet

224.23 feet to the point of beginning; containing 2:61 acres of 11and;*~mere or less:.-.

o
L

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES
ONLY AND 1S NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE '

Nevember 25 1996
Preject Ne 96090 (L96090
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CERTIEICATE OF.I)STING

e

RE: Case No.: @7” 352 _M
Petitioner/Developer: 775’7“7-,_; £ 77¢Z—~

o KoLEET - HOFFMAN , ESE

Date of Hearing/Closing: 4{ Z / ‘? 7

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentiemen:

This letter is to cettify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at # gf N/E ColMEL. OLD CoVRT
ZoAD AND GEEENSPRING AVENUVE

il . e SRl i —

The sign(s) were posted on ___ Z / /S /[ ?7 T
- ( Mahth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

b h MU

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

~ Patrick M. O'Keete
(Printed Name)

523 Penhny Lane
(Address)

Hunt Valley, MD 21030 :
i(_Ci_;y, State, Zip Code) i

~-1410) 666-5366 . Pager {410] 646-8354
(Telephone Number) :

2/16/77

L

Q7252 - XA
OLD CT. € GLEENSTRING AVE

3/15)97 — -
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.. ELLC:» 194977

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ~j_ sucCessive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 3 j_{@ , 19 9:2

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U Wonnidose

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
G




—rerr—a

1
i

|

>(?{60 s R)

| ; 7
5 “ < - ]
_ o _
| .w.q ' ﬂ | _
V _ |
) : 7| . i 7’ | F Y]
\ : . .
: /] F 7
A ¥
K ‘ - h-
R 1
X ; -_ . ._L A
[ L ’ ( } |
_ ¥ | Y
Wﬂ - B ‘ L]
: 2 N
4 4

A
-
Rw

[l

wn's ;‘l

o
L]
E}_
‘l 1
::l: l-"lr
f"i- l\hl":
| -

*
[}

K
-

r
L
A

LT
i
L

! !:':: l-: 1
m
| ]

:E :l . : ]
[ ]
e

i

b
il
Ak

L
d,d5y LY
WY
N
n
R
F
lI
1
r
st
T
e
:l'-"l:-l
e

o
.i
L)
)
]

T
2
1
"
:I
o
Lk

l'l d
5
WA
L
"
"
|.l.||:|."
l.:
4
S
L] :.*J- l"'l:.

.
T

1
i
]
n
i
L]
o
"I
]
1
n i'_

L
At

LN ]
Fogie

b
e

Lkd 4

Fd 1

Lt
WM

L el
‘-

A h
- .-.-..-.-“ﬂ_.rl u...".ﬂ-ﬂm.-i o w
AR [}

-] Sy
i e

ZONING NoTICE

Case No.

TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

.-_-—.l. .r
. AR R

=T 4 -

-
i
e

;
:.:
N
e
o
o
55
A
P
i

L T
L e B g )

o T gt 2

e ! T L«

g i ‘

5 o
el e e
.,....n_u._f... s el e

-

Anytime before but no later than

ariance, Special Exception, or Special

Iy A . -
= TyBab it o 1 " e e
SELRATE A L e o LR R RN ety gt W R

- ety ll-.__.....-..- e -.H.".-“.—_ 5 ._Illu-_ l.-lll.- e iyl .__”.-...l..l x ln-rl.l.._ A o
o -

e T s P W T H.-H“““.-ul..__.-..l - X ‘ h

V.

e W, Ty

T e e i -
R T -.MHWH ucnnu-uunum..._nﬁn._ Ptk e, -

¥
»

L} .-llln_.._-..-.__.” “ll.rl T i T e
e SR SRR

Ca e - iy e a
Pl .__..-.-.-lul ety o’ it _-Lur.i e
S “.u.m_. ._ ..uMﬂJ.ﬂ%..ﬁuMWa B
e
'+

e
.__..-.“il.__ P rmuuu....._.._. lﬁ.&lm#iﬂrm“l-rll.”hnw.-ll""

- r 1 -
T R

g Ty P T o
Rt ai iyl 2 ._..-.“-.-qﬁ.-l..luli.__—. .....-.....ﬁ...u_l__ihhﬂ e
e .-_-._..J_.._.s.._.-..._ - ..-.m_._._...-.llllllll...._..-

N B
o e -
o - vt ”..-.”.__l-l_.“l__.ul."" o .-“lillliruu.lll

*
ll.-.-r WAy - r - - -
e ¥, e B ............- nlnl.__.-.-“.-...l l-.__._..._...._.....__ aty
.-....._H._.lllll e R
e e T e "t g
- .'L.‘H -y .' . -

o
ol ol ¥

Oy OL.
&

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW
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Request for Zoning

Date to be Posted
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Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background
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TRARNSMATIING  AND RECEIVING FACILITY ON A
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Development Processing

Baltimore ess
Dz ;Ttii'enfo;llgy t d County Office Building
g O TS 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Februsry 28, 1997

NOTICE OF HBEARING

The Zoning Comnlssioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified hepein as follows: -

CASE NUMBER: 97-352-XA

NEC 01d Court Road and Greenspring Avenua

3rd Election District -~ Znd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Elaine Ann Trott

Contract Purchaser: Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile

Speclal Exception for a wireless trammsmitting and receiving facility.

Varinace to permit a 100 foot monopole within 104 feet of the front property line and 80 feet from the
rear property line in lleu of the required 200 feet; and to permit a wireless transmitting and recelving
facility on a site of 2.81 acres in lieu of the required 5 acres.

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, APRIL 2, 1997 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

t

Arnold Jablon
Director

oo Elaine Ann Tfutt
Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile
Robert A, Hoffman, Esq.

NOTES: (1) YQU MUST HAVE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY MARCH 18, 1997,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATTONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391,

% Prinied wilh Soybaan lhk
on Hecycled FPaper



Hearing Room ~ Room 48

0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

CASE #: 97-352<XA

ASSIGNED FOR:

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty <)

OLD COURTHQUSE, ROOM 49 by

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE SR

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ' SR |
410-887-3180 |

September 25, 1997
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: ELAINE ANN TROTT -Legal Owner;

BELL ATLANTIC NYNEX. MOBILE -Contract Lessee

/Petitioners Greenspring /Beltiway I-695 Ramp)-
3rd Election District; 2nd Councilmanic

(Petitions for Special Exception -and Variance
GRANTED with restrictions.) -

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1997 at 1:00 p.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

Pleagse rofer to the Hoard's Rules of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix €, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postpornements will be granted without sufficient
reagons; said requests must be in writing and in complliance with
Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponeme¢nts will be granted -
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance

with Rule 2(c).

Kathleen C. Bilanco
Legal Administrator

T

il =l ik _

¢ct: Appellants /Protestants ¢ Harry Goldberg /0CG Imp Assn; Cheryl K and

@

Appellant

Counsel for Petitloners

Petitioners .

Richard B. Jacobs; Stanley V. Stovall; Dohna
g, and Howard D. Weiss MD |

: People's Counsel for Baltimore County

+ Robert A. Hoffman, Esqulre

+ Elaine Ann Trott /Legal Owner
Bell Atlantic NYNEX, Mobile -Maurice
Thompson /Contract Lessee

Phyllis Priledman, Esquire

Pat Keller
LLawrence E. Schmildt

Prinfad with Soyboan Ink
oh Hetycled Papor

Arnold Jablon, Diredtor /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty
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Baltimore County Development Processing

Department of Permits and County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 27, 1997

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetijer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 352
Case No.: 97-352-XA
Petitioner: Elaine Ann Trott

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {(ZAC), which c¢onsists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for

processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
February 20, 1997,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the 2zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the c¢ommenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely, |

Garl Rlchards, Jr l;7

Zﬁnlng ‘Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

%: Prinled with Soybean ink
on Raecycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director J Date: March 24, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM : ocbert W. Bowling, Chief

evelopment Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for March 24, 1997
Case No. 97-352-XA

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item.

The proposed chain link fence must have it's post. Framing and
fabric black vinyl coated. A landscape plan that conforms with previously
given landscape comments must be submitted.

RWB:HJO:cab

cc: File

ZONE324. 352



Development Processing

Baltimore County Countv Office Build;
: unty ce Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 14, 1997

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue

P.O. Box 5517

Towson, MD 21204-5517

RE:. Drop-Off Revision Review
Case #97-352-XA
Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile
3rd Election District

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced revisions were
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The revisions were accepted
with the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed no unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final
responsibility of the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning
conflicts and, if necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including
those required by the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to

Baltimore County, Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

. (;cﬁ\k\w, e Cj : &"LL(““‘

therine A. Miiton
Planner i
Zoning Review

CAM:sC]
Enclosure (receipt)

c. Zoning Commissioner

%: é} Prinled wilh Soybean lnk

on Hecycled Papeat
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: March 10, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: 2oning Advisory Committee Meeting
for March 10, 1997
Ttem No. 352

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item. All improvements, intersecticns, entrances, drainage
requirements and construction affecting a State road right-of-way are
subject to the Standards, specifications and approval of the Maryland State
Highway Administration in addition to those of Baltimore County.

The base should be buffered with Evergreen treegs. The surrounding

wooded area should be preserved and supplemented with trees in order to fill
in the gaps of the woods.

RWB:HJIO:)rh

cor File

ZONE310.352



T0: PUTUYENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
March 6, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Robert A. Hoffman, Esq.

Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
210

Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
494-6200

BN BN BN BN AN A BN B NN B R B S i el i el i e e e Bk N B Bl N B T M T P P S R ) N B S e -y Ay g ey by ke kS S e e i e e e B Gl S B e BN Bal R P Sy G N e e e - ——

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-352-XA

NEC 0ld Court Road and Greenspring Avenue

3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Elaine Ann Trott

Contract Purchaser: Bell Atlantic NYREX Mobile

Special Exception for a wireless trammsmitting and receiving facility.

Varinace to permit a 100 foot monopole within 104 feet of the front property line and 80 feet from the
rear property line in lleu of the required 200 feet; and to permit a wireless transmitting and receiving
facility on a site of 2.61 acres in lieu of the required 5 acres.

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, APRIL 2, 1997 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION COMCERMING THE FILE AND/OR WEARTNG, PLEASE CALL §87-3391.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 4, 1997
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Qffice of Planning

SUBJECT:  Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):

item Nos. 337 and<iij:>

1f there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495,

Prepared by:

Division Chief:

PK/J1L,

ITEM337/PZONE /TXTJIWI,
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| S H :'A '.; Maryland Department of Transportation

David L. Winstead

Secretary
Parker F. Willrarns-

State ngh Way AdminiStraﬁon Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 2 .4.57
Baitimore County Office of ltem No.
3 5‘ 2 - WK

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval,
as a field inspection reveals the existing entrance(s) onto MDY/ (323
are acceptable to-the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not

affected by any SHA projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

)

/,ﬁ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Addream 707 North Calvert Street o Baltimore, Maryland 21202

- e ®
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. Baltimore County Government.
el
700 East Joppa Road Suite 901 e e e
Towson, MDD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATE: Maroh &, 1997

Arrold Jablan, Direotor

Zondng Administration and Development Management
RBaltimore Cownty Offics Buillding

Towsoan, MD 21209

MATL STOF--1108

iz Froperty Owner: BSEE BELOW
Loscaticon: DIGTEIRUTION MEETING OF MAECH &, 1997

+ I 1 il RS

Them MNo. s SBBEE RELOW Zrning Agendal
Hend 1 emean:

Foorsuant  bo o yvour veduest, the vefevenced property has been
surveyed by this Buread and the comments below are applicable and
recguired to be corrected or dincorvporated into the final plang for
the properiy.

3. The Fire Marshalle Dffice bas no comments at this +ime,
TN REFERENGE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

e, B4E, 346, 348, D99, 50, 351, and@

FEVIEWER: LT, ROBERT . SAUERWALD
Five Marahal Office, PHONME S87-4881, MS-1108F
ot il

%{:9 Ptinted on Recycled Papar



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM | DATE:
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley .

Permits and Development Review

DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: lh@&ﬂbi i /997

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: 344
545
34
347
S ¥
350

RBS:sp
BRUCE2/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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RE: PETI'TION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION ¥ REFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NEC 01d Court Road and Greenspring Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER

3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic
* QF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner(s): Elaine Ann Trott
contract Purchagser: Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile
Patitioners * CASE NO. 97-352~-XA

t] " ¥ b X * * * * * * * K

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final QOrder.

WWW

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Nasde S, )
CAROLE 8. DEMILIO "
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SiEVICE
T HERERY CERTIFY that on this day of March, 1997, a copy of

the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert A. Hoffman,

Esg., Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MU

21204, attorney for Petitioners.

E@A@JW

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Development Processing

Baltimore Count
Depart t of IPy 1t d County Office Building-
spaiIiED” ot s an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 16, 1997

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Petitions for Special
Exception and Variance
N/S 01d Court Road, 126
E of Greenspring Avenue
(Greenspring/Beltway

1-695 Ramp)
3rd Election District

2nd Councilmanic District
Elaine Ann Trott - Legal
Owner

Bell Atlantic Nynex Mobile
- Contraclt Lessee

Case No. 97-3hH2-XA

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above~referenced case was
filed in this office on May 8, 1997 by Harry Goldberg on behalf of the
01d Court Greenspring Improvement Association, Inc. and Cheryl XK. and
Richard B. Jacobs, 8Stanley V. Stovall, and Donna S. and Howard D. Weiss,
M.D and on May 13, 1997 by Peter Max Zimmerman and Carole 8. Demilio on
behalf of the People's Counsel of Baltimore County. All materials relative
to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals

(Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,
@‘ﬁ@ﬂ%\/
ARNOLD JAB

Director -

Ad:rye | ;

c: People's Counsel
@ Prinled with Soybean ink

on Recycled Pape!



Balariare County, Maryland l

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse ' -
400 Washington Aves. ]
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188 (
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE §. DEMILIO
People's Counsel - Deputy People's Com:&sel

May 13, 1997

Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and

Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Hand-delivered *

Re: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AND VARIANCE, NEC 0ld Court Road
and Greenspring Avenue
3rd Election District, 2nd Councllmanlc
ELAINE TROTT/BELL ATLANTIC NYNEX MOBILE .
Petitioners
Case No. 97-352-XA |

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter an appeal of the People's Counsel for Baltimore 1
County to the County Board of Appeals from the Order dated April 16,
1997 of the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner in the
above~entitled case.

Please forward coples of any papers pertinent to the appeal as
necessary and appropriate.

Very truly yours,
Pl 4

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

C:fzzéw§;>'ahf<i

Carole 8. Demilio
Deputy People's Counsel

PMZ/CSD/cat
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Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management
-~ May 13, 1997

Page Two

cc: Robert A. Hoffman, Esguire, Venable, Baetjer and Howard,
210 Allegheny Avenue, P. 0. Box 5517, Towson, MD 21209,
Attorney for Petitioner

0ld Court Greenspring Imp. Assn., Inc., ¢/o Elaine O'Mansky,
V.P., 2 Saxony Court, Baltimore, MD 21208, Protestants

Phyllis Friedman, Esg., 19 Hambleton Court, 21208
Attorney for Helmsley Court Homeowners' Assn.




May 8, 1997 ‘m“ - .

Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and

Development Management
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towsots, MD 21204

Re: PETTITIONS BOQR SPLCIAL EXCEPTION
AND VARJIANCE, NEC Old Court Road

and Greenspring Avenue

3rd Blection District, 2nd Councilmanic

ELAINE TROTT/BELL ATLANTIC NYNEX MOBILE
PETITIONERS

Case No. 97-352-XA

Dear Mr, Jablon:

Please enter an appeal of the Old Court Greenspring Improvement Association, Inc. and
Cheryl K. and Richard B. Jacobs, Stanley V. Stovall, and Donna S. and Howard D. Weiss, M.D. to
the County Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Otder dated
Aptil 16, 1997 of the Baltimote County Zoning Commissioner in the above-entided case.

Enclosed is our check in the amount of $460.00 for the filing fee. Please forwartd copies of any
papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

Very truly yours,
Old Court Green

ng Improvement Assn., Inc.

Harry“Goldberg, President,
in care of Elaine O’Mansky, Vice-President
Two Saxony Court

Baltimore, MDD 21208
410-484-4884

c 28°7; /‘;

Cheryl acnb Az Richard B, Jacgbs, 2840 (Jid Court Rd., Baltimore, MD 21208, 410-653-2828

Stanley V. Stmr o W M R, 6400 York Road, Baltimore, MDD 21212, 410-377.2222, ext 570

,@g 02 OO VY LUW

.

Donna S. Weiss & Howard D. Weiss, MD, One Springbriar Lane, Baltimore, MDD 21208, 410-484-6178

cc: Robert A Hoffman, Bsquire, Venable, Baetjer and Howard,

210 Allegheny Avenue, P O Box 5517, Towson, MD 21204,
Attorney for Petitioner

Phyllis Friedman, 19 Hambleton Court, 21208

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
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APPEAL

Petitions for Special Exception and Variance
N/S 01ld Court Road, 126' E of Greenspring Avenue
(Greenspring/Beltway [-695 Ramp)
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
Elaine Ann Trott - Legal Owner
Bell Atlantic Nynex Mobile - Contract lLessee
Case No, 97-352-XA

Petitions for Special Exception and Variance
Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
Petitioners and Protestants Sign-In Sheets

Petitioners' Exhibits: 1 -~ Site Plan to Accompany Petitions for
Special Exception and Variance

B - Two Overlays

3 - Zoning Map

4 -~ No Exhibit Found

5 - Study of Proposed Monopole Site 01d
Court Road & Greenspring Avenue dated
March 14, 1997

6A - Photograph

6B -~ Photograph of Eden Roc Site

74 - Photograph

T8 ~ Photograph of Eden Roec Site

BA - Photograph

8B - Photograph of Eden Roc Site

9A - Photograph

9B - Photograph of Eden Roc Site

10A - Photograph

10B - Photograph of Eden Roc Site

11 - Photograph

12 - Exhibit Not Found

13 - Exhibit Not Found

14 - Environmental Impact Statement

15 - Professional Background of Jules Cohen

16 - Engineering Statement

Protestants'! Exhibit: 1 - Letter from Cheryl and Richard Jacobs to
Zoning Commissioner dated April 1, 1997

Excerpts from Evans v. Shore Communications, Inc., (Md.App. 1996)
Letter of Opposition dated April 2, 1997
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated April 16, 1997 (Granted)

Notice of Appeal received on May 8, 1997 from Harry Goldberg on
behalf of the 0ld Court Greenspring Improvement Association, Inec. and
Cheryl K. and Richard B. Jacobs, Stanley V. Stovall, and Donna S. and
Howard D. Weiss, M.D.

Notice of Appeal received on Way 13, 1997 from Peter Max Zimmerman and
Carole S. Demilio on behalf of the People's Counsel of Baltimore County

¢: Robert A, Hoffman, Esquire, Venable, Baetjer and Howard, 210
Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

Ms. Elaine Ann Trott, 7913 Juniper Drive, Annapolis Junction,
Maryland 20701

Mr. Maurice Thompson, Bell atlantic Nynex Mobile, 9000 Junction
Drive, Annapolis Junction, MD 20701

Phyllis Friedman, Esguire, 19 Hambleton Court, Pikesville,
Maryland 21208

Donna S. and Howard D. Weiss, M.D., 1 Springbriar Lane, Baltimore,
Maryland 21208

Mr. Stanley V. Stovall, c¢/o WMAR, 6400 York Road, Baltimore,
Maryland 21212

Mr. and Mrs. Richard Jacobs, 2800 0ld Court Road, Baltimore,
Maryland 21208

Ms, Elaine O'Mansky, Two Saxony Court, Baltimore, MD 21208
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S. 2010

Request Notification: Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissjioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM

o
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Development Processing

Baltimore Count
Y County Office Building

*

e Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
W Development Mﬂl‘lﬁg@ﬂlﬁl‘lt Towson, Maryland 21204
RIS ’

February 28, 1997

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Drop-Off Petition Review:{[tem#882).§
3rd Election District

Dear Mr. Hofiman:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepled for filing without a finai filing review by the staff. The plan was accepted with
the understanding that -all zoning issuesffiling requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. The following comments are adyisory and do not necessarily
identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
application. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of
the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, if
necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including those required by
the hearing ofﬁcel? must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore County,
Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

The RTA landscape buffer needs to be shown on the plan.

If you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate

to contact me at 887-3301,
Very truly yours,
Catherine A.WMilt

Plar_mer l
Zoning Review

CAM:sc]
Enclosure (receipt)

c. Zoning Commissioner

Prinled wilth Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

February 21, 1997

Robert A, Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Drop-Off Petition (ltem #352)
NEC Old Court Road and
Greenspring Avenue
3rd Election District

Dear Mr. Hoffman;

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. Once a detailed review has
t)heeﬂ coz_'npl)eted by the staff, those comments will be forwarded to you (hopefully before

e hearing).

As Baltimore County is no longer responsibie for posting properties, | have
enclosed the proper forms pertaining to this. There is a form indicating the posting
standards required by Baltimore County, as well as a list of vendors serving the
Baltimore County area. The signh must contain the wording indicated on the "Zoning
Notice” form and the certificate of posting must be completed by the poster and
returned to Gwendolyn Stephens.

If you have any questions regarding the sign posting, please do not hesitate
to contact Gwendolyn Stephens at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o, Cul 0300 O-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:sgj

Enclosures

Frinled with Soybean Ink
on Recyalad Paper

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
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BAETJER AND HOWARD, LLP

wuding professional corporations OFFICES IN
210 Allegheny Avenue MARYLAND
Post Oftice Box 5517 WASHINGTON,D.C.

TDWSDI'I, Maryland 21285-5517 VIRCGINIA
(410)494-6200, Pax (410)821-0147

WNAB]JE Writer's Direet Numbei:

ATTORNEYS AT LAW {(410) 494-6201

March 3, 1997
1 [ver

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Department of Permits and Development
Management

County Office Butlding

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Matyland 21204

Re: Case No.: 97-352-XA
itioner; Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobil

Dear Carl:

Enclosed please find twelve copies of the revised site plan in the above-captioned
maitter. These plans have been revised pursuant to Kate Milton’s comments.

Also enclosed is our check in the amount of $100.00 for the revision fee.
Sincerely,

S i

Barbara W. Ormord
Legal Assistant

BWQ:pmp
Enclosure
ce: Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
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BAETJER AND HOWARD, LLY
uding professional corporvations OFFICES IN
210 Allegheny Avenue MARYLAND
Post Office Box 5517 WASHINGTON, D.C.
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 VIRGINIA

(410) 494-6200, Fax{410)821-0147

\@NABLE Writer's Direct Number:

ATTORNEYS AT LAW (410) 494-6201

February 18, 1997

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Carl Richards

Department of Permits & Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Legal Owner: Elaine Ann Trott
Property Location: North side of Old Coutt Road
approx. 126’ east of Greenspring Avenue
etition for Special Exception and Vartance

Dear Carl:

I am hereby drop filing the enclosed Petition for Special Exception with regard to the
above captioned propetty, This request has been previously reviewed by Kate Milton of your
office. Pursuant to Zoning Enforcement, there is no evidence of any zoning citations currently
outstanding on this site. Enclosed for submittal are the following documeunts:

Petition for Special Exception (3);

Petition for Zoning Variance (3);

Zoning description (3);

Site plans including 200 scale zoning map insert (12);
1000° Scale Search Area Map;

Environmental Impact Statement; and,

Check in the amount of $550.00.

A e

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

mcerely,

7 ’EW

Barbara W, Ormord
Legal Assistant

Enclosures
Bob Morelock, DMW

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

TOIDOCS1/BAW(01/0039039.01
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173-343 Md.,/1-112 Md.2App. 112 Md.BApp. 284, 685 A.2d 454, Evans v. Shore
Communications, Inc., (Md.App. 1996)

1

—————————————————— Excerpt from page 112 Md.App. 307 follows ~~-cromcmcnmeannen.

SCI contends that the "circumstances peculiar to thisg property" are that the
property is "uniquely suited as a location for a tower bearing a 100' extension'
for three reasons. First, the land is located just outside the three-mile
radiug of another tower north of the site. Second, the property is the only
property in the vicinity that will accommodate the networking requirements of
the three users who have subscribed for gpace on the tower. Third, the property
ig one of the highegt elevations in the general vicinity, which will allow the
height of the tower to be less than if it were on a lower elevation. Thus, says
SCI, the land isg uniguely ideal for a multi-uger, 300' tower in that part of the
county. As a result, the Board imposed an unwarranted hardship by denying the
variance, because SCI will lose the opportunity to construct a tower that will
be tall enough to accommodate the needs of the three subscriberg and the
progpective subscribers who will want to complete their own networks in the
future by locating on the proposed tower.

————————————————————————— Page 112 MA.App. 308 fOollOowS -~---cacmcccnmmmme e
We do not think the Board acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. .Its
factual conclusions were supported by substantial evidence and the conclusion it

reached 1g certainly fairly debatable. 8CI's recitation of the "peculiar
circumstances" of the land neglects several important considerations. The first
factor cited by SCI, the proximity of other towers to the subject property 1s,
without more, not dispositive. All land located 360 degrees jugt outside a
three-mile radius of an existing tower--any tower in the zoning district--would
satisfy this "circumstance." '

[8] [9] {101 The last factor ig similarly irrelevant; it amounts tCo an
argument that the Board should have granted a variance for a 300' tower so that
SCI would not need a taller tower. Thig geems to us akin to a builder asking
the building inspector for relief from safety regulations in one instance 8o
{685 A.2d 466] that he will not have to violate more safety regulations later.
A variance administrative proceeding, like a special exception proceeding,
involves a particular applicant's request for administrative authorization to
engage in a specific activity at a specific location; it "determines the rights
and obligations of the applicant with respect to the utilization of a parcel of
property owned by him, and the effectg of that utilization upon certain others
who may be aggrieved." Mossburg, 329 Md., at 506, 620 A.2d 886, Thusg, they
are adjudicatory, rather than legislative, proceedings. Id. One logical
extension of this principle 1s that variances cannot be granted to stem future
variance requests, nor may deviations from zoning restrictions find their
justification in hypothetical situations. The fact remains that the proposed
tower is 300' tall, well above the regular permitted height, regardless of the
height of an alternate tower on another piece of land.

[11] [12] Moreover, while SCI unfortunately may have painted itself into a
corner when it entered into a lease agreement for the property for the purpose
of constructing the proposed tower, "“the variance that is desired (and the
difficulties that would exist if it is not granted) cannot be the source of the

first prong of the variance process....", Cromwell
------------------------- Page 112 Md.App. 309 followB ----u--muoonwmcmena
v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691, 695, 651 A.2d 424 (1995). As stated in Kennerly v.

Raltimore, 247 Md. 601, 233 A.2d 800 (1967):
To grant a variance the Board must find from the evidence more than that the

Copyright (c} West Group 1997 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works
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173-343 Md./1-112 Md.App. 112 Md.App. 284, 685 A.2d 454, Evans'v. Shore
Communicationg, Inc., (Md.App. 19296)

building allowed would be suitable or degilrable or could do no harm or would
be convenient for or profitable to 1ts owner, The Board must find there was
proof of "urgent necesgsity, hardship peculiar to the particular property ...H"

Id. at 606-07, 233 A.2d 800 (emphasis added). The burden on the petitioner
is indeed heavy, and springs from a recognition that variances permit uses that
are prohibited and presumed to be in conflict with the ordinance. North v. 5t.

- Maxy's County, 99 Md.App. 502, 510, 638 A.2d 1175, cert. denied sub nom.

Enoch v. Norxrth, 2336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994} .

[131 In this case, the first prong of the variance process, asg the parties
and the Board have recognized, ls whether peculiar circumstances surround the
property. The Board found that the variance request is based on gpecial

‘circumstances that were created by the actions of SCI, not by the property

itgelf. In other wordsg, the second "special condition and circumstance" claimed
by SCI--the needs of its subscribers--are not peculiar to the land, but created
by SCI. We agree, The customer requirements cited by SCI as support for its
argument serve to illustrate that fact. The needs of 8CI's customerg have

a— s

nothing to do with the peculiarity of the property in guestion. Thus, any

. e ST

“hardship claimed by SCI--the #adond prong of the test--i§ self-inflicted, and

thus not a ground for a variance. Ad+Soil, Inc., 307 Md. at 340, 513 A.2d 893;
Cromwell, 102 Md.App. at 721-22, 651 A.2d 424.

[14] Because the requirements of § 19.14(b) (3) are conjunctive rather than
disjunctive, then, gtrictly speaking, we need not addressg SCI's remaining
contentions. (FN3) S8Since, however,

------------------------- Page 112 Md.App. 310 follows R T L LT
they can be addressed easily, we will do so to avoid the expense and delay or
another appeal. MD., RULE 8-131(a) (1996). SCI contends that the Board deprived

it of the due process of law when it found that "the literal interpretation of
the ordinance would not deprive the property owners of rights commonly enjoyed
by other property owners in the same zone." In support of itg argument, SCI
relies on all of the previous grants of variances by the Talbot County Board of
Appeals since 1974, which show, according to 8CI, that the Board's decision in
the case sub judice was not consistent with its earlier decisions. 8CI,
however, does not provide further argument in support of its due process claim.
Further, SCI did not reproduce these decigions in its appendix, it did not
provide us with one citation in its brief, or indicate where in the record we
may find such a list or the decisions themselves. Therefore, this argument [685
A.248 467] is not properly before us. See, e.g., von Lusch v. State, 31 Md.,App.
271, 281-~82, 356 A.Eg 277 (1976), rev'd on other grounds, 279 Md. 255, 368 A.2d
468 (1977) (appellate courts cannot be expected to delve through the record to
unearth factual support favorable to appellant and then seek out law to sustain
appellant's position).

Finally, again relying on the Board's previous grants of variances, SCI
argues that the past decisional history of the Board mandated the application of
a "practical difficulty" standard rather than the "unwarranted hardship"
standard applied by the Board. Enunciated in Anderson v. Board of Appeals, 22
Md.App. 28, 322 A.2d 220 (1974), that standard provides less stringent
requirements for the grant of a variliance than that applied by the Board. Id.
at 39, 322 A.2d 220, We gee no reason to do so, however. First, as didcusgsed
supra, SCI provides ug with no factual support for its claim. Second, Anderson
sheds no light on the issue. The zoning ordinance in that case required a
showing of “practical difficulty" and "unnecessary hardship" for a variance, and

Copyright {(c¢) West Group 1997 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works
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173-343 Md./1-112 Md.App. 112 MdA.App. 284, 685 A.2d 454, Bvans v. Shore

®

Communications, Inc., (Md.App. 1996)

we properly declined to override the ordinance. In fact, we held in that
------------------------ Page 112 Md.App. 311l. fOollows -ewmrvmcmmurmcamc e m e
cage that proof of 'practical difficulty" was not enough, precisely because the
ordinance itsgelf regquired more, Id. at 41, 322 A.2d 220. -~ We do the same

here. The Talbot County Ordinance requires a showing of tunwarranted haxdship"
if the restrictions are literally enforced. We will not disturb this
legiglative judgment, and we affirm that part of the circuit court's judgment
that affirmed the Board's denial of a variance. 1

- JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR TALBOT COUNTY AFFIRMED; - CASE REMANDED WITH
INSTRUCTIONS TO VACATE THE DECISION OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS AND TO GRANT THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND DENY THE VARIANCE.

Copyright (c¢) West Group 1997 No claim to original U.S. Govt. works
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This search area is determined by locating the Company's nearest towers
and evaluating the topography of the vicinity. Mr. Ginder testified that
the equipment must be installed within that search area for same tO cure
Bell Atlantic's coverage problems.

Next testifying was Maurice Thompson, the search manager for Bell
Atlantic. He indicated that once Mr. Ginder had defined the search area,
he conducted an analysis of the area to determine any appropriate loca-
tions for the proposed monopole. 1In this regard, he indicated that the
entire search area was zoned D.R. (Density-Residential) and that there
were no commercially zoned or used properties in the area. He indicated
that he discovered the subject site by observing a "For Sale" sign on the
property. Ultimately, negotiations were undertaken with the property
owner (Elaine N. Trott) and a lease entered into for use of the site by
Bell Atlantic Nynex Mobile.

Also testifying on behalf of the Petitions was George Frizzel, a
real estate apprailser. Mr. FPrizzel's report was submitted into evidence
as Petitioner's Exhibit 5. In essence, he testified that the tower would
not have an adverse effect upon property values within the vicinity. His
opinion in this regard was that the location of I-695 (the Baltimore Belt-
way) causes an adverse impact on the value of properties nearby and that
the proposed monopole would not appreciably increase that lmpact.

Also testifying was Robert Morelock, a Landscape Architect, with
Daft-McCune-Walker. He described in detail the site plan and proposed
improvements to the property. He also introduced a series of photographs
which depict a balloon test employed by the company prior to the hearing.
A balloon tethered on a 100-foot string was launched at the site to indi-

cate the location of the top of the tower as compared with existing trees
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